

No. 23-932

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MINNA-MARIE BRANDT,
Petitioner,

v.

DAMIAN CARACCILO,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM G. FOX JR.
ALEXANDER NOWAKOWSKI
Winston & Strawn LLP
2121 N. Pearl St.,
9th Floor
Dallas, TX 75201

BRANDON DUKE
Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
800 Capitol St.,
Suite 2400
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 651-2636
bduke@winston.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. Respondent does not address the circuit split between the Fourth Circuit and the other circuits.	1
II. The lower court’s departure from the Hague Convention’s text is as worthy of review as were the lower courts’ departures in <i>Monasky</i> and <i>Golan</i>	2
III. This case is a good vehicle for the Court to address the question presented.	7
IV. Respondent’s arguments in support of the decision below are flawed. Brandt established a prima facie case.	8
V. Respondent misconstrues Article 3(a) of the Hague Convention and the caselaw applying it.	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brandt v. Caracciolo</i> , No. 22-2320, 2023 WL 7015680 (4th Cir. Oct. 25, 2023).....	3, 5, 7, 9
<i>Brandt v. Caracciolo</i> , No. 3:22-CV-00304-DSC, 2022 WL 17326114 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 29, 2022)	8, 11
<i>Golan v. Saada</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1880, 213 L. Ed. 203 (2022)	1, 2, 3, 8
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719, 206 L. Ed. 2d 9 (2020)	1, 2, 3, 8
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231, 96 S. Ct. 1399, 47 L.Ed.2d 701 (1976) (per curiam)	9
Other Authorities	
Convention on the Civil Aspects of Inter- national Child Abduction, the Hague, October 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11,670 at 1, 22514 U.N.T.S. at 98, <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 51 Fed. Reg. 10,493 (1986).....	4, 5
